CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 22) 1990

- I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff	Description of Goods		f Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective	
	Item						From	To
CU	4823.90.19	Patterns for apparel accessories including bows, belts, headwear, etc; patterns for toys, furnishings, decorations and the like	Free	Free	99	981773F	2/90	
CU	7217.31.00	High tensile prestressed concrete stressing wire, 3.20mm, 4.00mm, 4.06mm, 5.00mm and 7.00mm diameter	Free	Free	99	981802C	2/90	••
CU	7616.90.29	Clamps, wedges, rollers, cradle blocks and counter weights for use in stringing optical fibre cable	Free	Free	99	982243H	4/90	••
CU	7616.90.29	Suspension sets, tension assemblies, vibration dampers, joint and terminal boxes for use as permanent fittings in the installation of fibre optic cable	Free	Free	99	982246B	4/90	
CU	84.12	Worcester Norbo pneumatic rotary output actuators	Free	Free	99	981481H	1/90	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of		Part II	Ref.	Effect	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
ICU	7209.22.00)	Cold rolled coil to JIS G3141 SPCC-2D imported on	Free	Free	99	981465F	12/89	
	7209.23.00)	''T.A. Navigator'' Voyage 68						
ICU	8428.90.00	Engine driven self pulling machines for travelling along transmission lines pulling fibre optic cable stringing	Free	Free	99	982245D	4/90	••
		equipment into position (two only)						
CU	8543.80.29	One optical fibre splicing machine and one tube heater	Free	Free	99	982244F	4/90	
CU	8703.23.09	One only new model Nissan Cima Type II	Free	Free	99	982845B	5/90	

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

	Tariff				Ref.	
	Item	Description of Goods			No.	
ICU	7209.23.00	Cold SPCC-2D		 ••	800816H	 3/91
ICU	7217.31.00	High diameter	••	 	880005H	
ICU	8412.90.01	Worcester actuators	••	 	462462K	 <u></u>

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications for Concessions Declined

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
CU	7208.43.00) 7208.44.00)	Hot rolled plate to A57079 Grade 33 maximum carbon content -0.16% Maximum silicon content -0.03% sheet width tolerance -0mm, + 2mm Sheet length tolerance -0mm, +10mm Diagonal difference ±2mm	981529F
CU	94.05	Plant irradiation luminaires	980660B

NOTE

The purposes and conditions prescribed for the concessions granted in relation to the goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice may be obtained from the Ministry of Commerce on request.

Declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice, and the concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice, will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

Any concession approved may be withdrawn or modified by notice in the ${\it Gazette}$.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of June 1990.

M.R. TURNER, Ministry of Commerce.